

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DELAWARE, *Plaintiff,*

v.

Nos. 220145 & 220146 (Consolidated)

ARKANSAS, *et al., Defendants.*

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STATE OF  
DELAWARE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |
| I. MoneyGram Official Checks Are Not Money Orders And Interpreting<br>“Money Orders” As All Prepaid Drafts Is Legally Unsupportable And<br>Inconsistent With the Factual Record..... | 5           |
| II. MoneyGram Official Checks Are Not Similar Written Instruments On<br>Which A Bank Or Business Association Is Directly Liable .....  | 12          |
| A. No Entity is “Directly Liable” on MoneyGram Official Checks<br>and Therefore the FDA Does Not Govern the Escheat of<br>Official Checks.....                                       | 13          |
| B. MoneyGram Official Checks Are Not Similar Written<br>Instruments to Money Orders.....   | 16          |
| 1. Defendant States’ Money Order Definition is Unduly Simplistic<br>.....  | 18          |
| 2. Comparisons Between MoneyGram’s Various Products are<br>Appropriate for Interpreting the FDA.....   | 20          |
| 3. Defendant States Ignore the History of MoneyGram Teller’s<br>Checks and Agent Checks .....  | 23          |
| C. Defendant States’ Proposed Definitions of “Third Party Bank<br>Checks” Should Be Rejected.....  | 25          |
| III. Not All States Have Laws Empowering Them To Take Custody Of<br>Abandoned Similar Written Instruments .....  | 26          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 28          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Federal Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 104 (1991).....   | 7              |
| <i>Burrage v. United States</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 204 (2014).....   | 3, 15, 16      |
| <i>Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> ,<br>210 U.S. 405 (1908).....   | 4              |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 303 (2009).....  | 7              |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....  | 14             |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 561 (1995).....  | 7, 15          |
| <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 88 (2004).....   | 7              |
| <i>Iselin v. United States</i> ,<br>270 U.S. 245 (1926).....  | 5, 8           |
| <i>Kungys v. United States</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 759 (1988).....  | 6              |
| <i>MoneyGram Int’l, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> ,<br>144 T.C. 1, 2015 U.S. Tax Ct. LEXIS 1 (2015), <i>vacated and<br/>remanded by</i> 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 20512 (5th Cir. Nov. 15,<br>2016) ..... | 10, 20         |
| <i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> ,<br>No. 16-1363, slip op. (U.S. March 19, 2019).....   | 2, 5, 6        |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 51 (2002).....   | 7              |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Warner Bros. Inc. v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> ,<br>720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... | 4 |
|--|---|

**Federal Statutes**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Federal Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler’s<br>Checks Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2501-2503 (“FDA”) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2503 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Securities Act of 1933.....  | 7, 15         |

**State Statutes**

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| Iowa Code 556.2A ..... | 6 |
| Iowa Code 556.2B.....  | 6 |

**Rules**

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... | 19 |
|-------------------------------|----|

**Regulations**

|                                    |    |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 12 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(1)(iii) ..... | 22 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 204.2(b)(1)(iii).....  | 22 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 229.2(i)(3).....       | 22 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 1010.100(ff)(3) .....  | 23 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 8A Uniform Laws Ann. 135, 215 (1983).....   | 14         |
| 112 Cong. Rec. 1656 (Feb. 1, 1966).....   | 15         |
| Barkley Clark & Alphonse M. Squillante, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits,</i><br><i>Collections and Credit Cards</i> 54 (1970) ..... | 11         |
| Barkley Clark & Barbara Clark, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits,</i><br><i>Collections and Credit Cards</i> ¶ 24.02[4] (2010).....   | 18, 20, 21 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. rev. 1968) .....  | 11, 12, 18 |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| F.L. Garcia, <i>Munn’s Encyclopedia of Banking and Finance</i> 458 (6th ed. 1962) .....             | 11, 18, 20   |
| Glenn G. Munn, <i>Encyclopedia of Banking and Finance</i> 134 (1935) .....                          | 22           |
| <i>Money Order Services</i> , American Bankers Association Bank Management Pub. No. 140 (1956)..... | 11           |
| Revised Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (1966) (“1966 UUPA”) .....                    | 2, 3, 13, 14 |
| Revised Uniform Unclaimed Property Act, Prefatory Note (Unif. Law Comm’n 2016) .....                | 27           |
| Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 174 (2012).....           | 2            |
| Uniform Commercial Code (“U.C.C.”).....   | 3, 15, 16    |
| Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (1954) (“1954 UUPA”) .....                            | 14           |
| Uniform Unclaimed Property Act (1995) (“1995 UUPA”) .....   | 27           |
| Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (7th ed. 1967) .....  | 11, 12, 18   |
